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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE TH]
W/S1de Worthington Road, 24’ E of

LL]

Centerline of Weatherbee Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(310 Worthington Road)
9™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District

*  Case No. 06-511-A
James J. Aloi, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, James J. Aloi, and his wife,
Amy T. Alo1. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition with a rear vard setback of 21 feet in lieu of
the required 30 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was fiied through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek vartance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
any property owner residing within 1,000 fect of the property in question who abjects to the relief
requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public heanng for a
determination as to the merits of the request. Addiuonally. the Zoning Commussioner/Deputy
Zomng Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.,

Inr this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting afthdavits as required by Section
32-3-30% (ad2)n) of the Balumore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
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documentation contamed within the case file

Hawd upon the evidence contiped theremn, | am persuaded w0 grant the requested
varianee Reted e necensitated grven the Llasout and location ol the oxsting dwelhing As shown on
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deep by 25° wide) addition on the north side of the existing house. There were no adverse Zoning
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of
the neighbors voiced any objection. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted
without detrimental impact 10 adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief
requested should be granted.
EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this /=  day of May 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed
addition with a rear yard setback of 21 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, in accordance with

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and sct forth and address the restrictions of this Order,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive May 15, 2006 Zomng Commissioner

Mr. & Mrs. James J. Aloi
310 Worthington Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/Side of Worthington Road, 24’ E of ¢/1 of Weatherbee Road

(310 Worthington Road)

9™ Election District — 5% Council District
James J. Aloi, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 06-511-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Alor:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with

the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file

an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391,
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o :Patio.n for Administ!l* tive Variance

‘to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for :f]:;e pmiJelrty lnéatred at: 3 7 (7 J{/é 4 /[ A / A; 1§: /{? n/ /? V(

which is presently zoned /)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits Fand Development Management. The‘ ﬁﬂders‘igned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance trom Section(s)
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of the zoning reguiations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimere County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that t/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s).

Name - Type or Pant

Signature
Address Telephone No ] !
Cry - State Zip Code Signature
» * ]
Atforney For Pefitioner: NOPENE 3]0 \A:)Of‘\fbun, ) _R_A '-ua 5?3 73899
i Address 1 . Telephone No,
e e -~ To.Jsen MND 21250
Name -~ Type of Prnt City State ip Code
. . Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
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AfﬁﬁVEﬁ 1 Support of Administrative Variance

The uh_dgrsigned hereby affirms under the penaities. of perjury to t'h:e :Zon'ir;g Commissioner of Baltimore.County, as
follows: “That.the Information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that.a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

. That fhé%ﬁfﬁant(s) does/do ﬁfésently reside at

: | "I'giﬂﬂ—E-Q-a-d
L A}idress S . _
- Towson, Maryland 21286 .- .. - _
oy | o - State - - Zip Code

That based upon personal knawledgé, the-following are the facts upon which

: liwe base the reguest for an Administrati
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): questforan Administrative

Strict compliance with the zoning regulations (which were not promulgated at the time
the house was constructed in 1941) would result 'in a hardship or practical difficulty

. due to the narrow configuration of the lot and the inability to place the addition anywhere
other then the rear vard. ' ‘ ' '

inhat the Affian{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed

* , al _ . Affiant{s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additiona!l information. R S
A | # , i_'kl::";
Signature ] - Sighature
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Name - Type onPrint Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE: to wit:
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| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / 2 day of . A 2o E(a , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland,in and fmyapnty aforesaid, personally appeared .

' / s 1 . Q_ZM-
the Aﬁiant(sﬂ‘\"efein, personally known or satisfz

ortly identifieéo -me as -such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

-

otary Piblic - /
My Commission Expires _ = /) | 67
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The undérs;gned hereby aﬁrms under the penaiiies of perju

follows: That the information herein given is within the

personail knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant{s isfare
competent to testify thereta in the event that a publichearing is scheduted in the future with rnéa)rd therefo. { )

ry tc; the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at-

310 uazth_-u_ugr_m:_ﬁaad
Address

_ﬁ.ﬂﬁ_ﬂ‘_ﬂy_laﬂd 21286
C < .- State -

That based upon personal knowledge the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Zip Code

Strict compliance with the zoning regulations (which were not promulgated at the time
the house was constructed in 1941) would result in a hardship or practical difficulty

due to the marrow configuration of the lot and the inagbility to place the addition anywhere
other than the rear vard. ' '
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand Is f led, Affiant(s will be required to ay a ti d
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~ PBtion for Adminishtive Variance

_to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

~+ for the property located.at .. 3 0. @/&f"f A/ fon Ko 24

- o . whichispresentlyzoned M O S.35

This Petition shall be filed with the Departmenf of Permits ané bé\;el'upment Management. The ﬁndersigned, legal
owner(s) df the property

| situyate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for-a Variance from Section(s)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, tn;..".i_ the zoning law of Baltimore County, for tﬁé reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. L .

Property‘ is to be posted-and advertised as préscribed by the zoning -regulatiﬂns.-

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adverfising, posting, etc. and further agreé to and are to

. : be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adepted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do scolemnly declare énci affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that l/iwe are the legal cwner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature .
, P PV\ Q\
Address Telephone No. Name - Tyne or Print
City State Zip Cade Sign ai:uE re
Attorney For Petitioner: | , 310 L/\-) ﬂfM\‘ N C{\Z? O ?\é 40 5_33 7391
- Address T \J Telephone No.
Name - Type or Print | City State Zip Code
‘ Representative fo-be Contacted:
Signature ‘ |
Company “'Name - )
~ relephone No. ' . _:&d;iress L Teiephone No
State Zip Code City | State Zip Gode

— — —
. I -

% Public ﬁearing having bee}ﬁ formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Cnm?niésiﬂner of Baltimore -County,

@s 1 dayof _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required bv the ZOoniNg
gquizdons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 3

. wt : . Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
E NO. Oé - g ( l"‘ 14 Reviewed By xi/U'i‘o PDate Y {;({/ (‘95’

0/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ___ <{[43/06
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%

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 310 Worthington Road.

Beginning at a point on the west side of

Worthington Road, which is 24 feet

wide at the distance of 280 feet east of the

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Weatherbee Road
which is 24 feet wide. Being Lot 15.

Block 3,‘% #4. 1n the subdivision of Overbrook

As recorded in Baltimore County Pilat Book # 12, Folio # 76
containing 5,800 square feet. Also known as 310 Worthington Road

and located in the 9™ Election District, 5" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: Qb -&7//-A

Petitioner Devcloper:_g—&‘(gg gE_
Amy Awor o

Date Of Hearing/C losing: fA—/oQ

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oftfice Building, Room 111

[ 11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 210 LWOETHINGT 0N 2D .
Ih is si an{s) uc,rt: postc'd on__ }%&MUL i
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

I oal S
-

(Stenatur sien PRAer and Dated
Martin Odgle
Niun Poster
(O Saliy Courd
Ydudress
Halto NI 21200
(443629 3401
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEGRRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV‘)PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-_ g“ -A Address 310 LUarlL[an,ﬂn KM::L

Coniact Person:

e Jﬁ F(rg Pe row, Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: (’f/{_ft/ﬁé Posting Date: l'f{/l?/&é Closing Date: 5 5/06

Any coniact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visibie on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file wiil be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
poste%. certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office

(Dracn Atong Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SICN FORNAT

Case Number 06.| S mfl A Address </ 0 w!}k{{ H ﬁ{. qnm/qigﬂltﬁ

WA CT o T ]| | kb o ekl g pd | L s e b
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PostingUate: __ “jp3/Ce Ciosing Date: ___§ [f/(¢ |
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:

d b
¥
k 1 d |
p ﬁ |
Ap it oty Ly rireirl [ 01U IE L 0 e 4 it A 18 O N 1 1 ki bt B m el 11 UICE 1 IS IE RIRARE{ bis 3LAR I L] | 1 s [dFipatid A0S e P e] Gl VLT 1l S| ruspm L I TR PR [ e o bl el I [ b Lompd o b

[ B

B T R T L A rEERLEL N B L AR TR VAR R R S



P®

Department of Pcrmir
Development Managemient Baltimore County

Development Processing

Counry Office Building
111N Chesapeake Avenue

JTowson, Maryland 21204

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Koiroco, Director

May 8, 2006

James J. Aloi

Amy T. Aloi

310 Worthington Road
Towson, MD 21286

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Aloi:
RE: Case Number: 06-511-A, 310 Worthington Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 14, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These commentis are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of pians or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. 00D

W. Can Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smuh, Jr. County Fxecutive

700 East Joppa Road
PP John J Holiman, Chief

Towson. Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 21,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 24, 2006

Item Numbers: 4961-51%

5¢1¢

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s}) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Cffice
410-887-4881 {C}443-829-2946
MS-1102F

CC: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
| | o
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For May 1, 2006
Item Nos. 491, 492, 493, 494, 495, 498,
499, 500, 502, 504, 505, 507, 508, 509,
113513, 514,515,516, 517

L

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no Conunents.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 3, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Othice of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-511- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ofier.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Kevin Gambrill in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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o

Robert L Ehrlich. Jr., Governor g ? M?W;f il . Robert L Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steele. Lf Governor ; i’d& | Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration Y
Maryiand Department of Transporiation

Date: G . Z [+ 2L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Jtem No. s/ J 717
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

rw)i

»
Sicven D Fosier, Umer
Engineening Access Permits Ihivision
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| PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [“}VARIANCE [ JSPECIAL HEARING
PROPERTY ADDRESS 5/0 U4,/ 17

\S\m \M.S\ \_mm\ SEE PAGES 5 8 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDI TIONAL REGEREL MEORMATSMN

SUBDIVISION NAME e~ broo/l”
PLAT BOOK kh\mm FOL 1O %,Nm LOT ﬂi\h&«x wmﬁ %I.mw AT e

OWNER \fﬁw\ T,rmiﬁlﬁb \Q\b /

LOCATION INFORMATION
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